

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **AUGUSTA:** STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

PASS, INDIANS .- CUMB. CO. AG. SOC .- SHIRLEY .- A. CAMPBELL AND CO.

Chapter 24.

Rosolve to promote the education of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, the sum of two hundred dollars, for the support of a school or schools for the education of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

[Approved March 16, 1857.]

Chapter 25.

Resolve in favor of Cumberland County Agricultural Society.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to the Cumberland County Agricultural Society, the sum of one hundred twenty dollars and seventeen cents, being an amount equal to the sum raised by said society for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six.

[Approved March 16, 1857.]

Ohapter 26.

Resolve to repeal part of a resolve approved March sixteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five.

Resolved, That so much of a resolve approved March sixteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, as appropriated one hundred dollars, to be expended in the town of Shirley, on a new road to be laid out in continuation of a road from Blanchard mills to Shirley mills, be hereby repealed.

[Approved March 16, 1857.]

Chapter 27.

Resolve in favor of A. Campbell and Company.

A. Campbell & Co., in favor of. *Resolved*, That the land agent is hereby authorized to deliver to A. Campbell and Company their promissory note dated August first, eighteen hundred and fifty, for the sum of two hundred ninety-eight dollars and fifty-three cents, now in the land office;

Certain part of, ropealed.

Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of education of.

Cumberland Co. Agricultural Society, in favor

of.

12

Снар. 24.

S. COBURN, JR., AND B. H. CHESLEY .- CHERRYFIELD .- S. THOMASTON.

provided, that said A. Campbell and Company pay to the land agent the costs already accrued on said note.

[Approved March 16, 1857.]

Chapter 28.

Resolve in favor of Silas Coburn, Jr., and B. H. Chesley.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and directed to silas Coburn, Jr. convey to Silas Coburn, Jr., the northern half, and to Bela H. ley, in favor of. Chesley, the southern half, of lot number forty-three, in township number four, in the fifth range, west from the east line of the state; also to give up the notes of Bela H. Chesley for sixty-seven dollars, to be paid in road labor, upon his returning to the land agent a certificate he now holds of said lot of land.

Approved March 16, 1857.1

Chapter 29.

Resolve in favor of the town of Cherryfield for the support and commitment of a foreign insane pauper.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, from any Town of Cherrymoney not otherwise appropriated, to the town of Cherryfield, one hundred and eighteen dollars and seventy-two cents, in full for supporting and committing to the insane hospital, Sarah Carpenter, a foreign insane pauper.

[Approved March 16, 1857.]

Chapter 30.

Resolve in favor of the town of South Thomaston.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to so. Thomaston, town of, in favorthe town of South Thomaston, the sum of ninety-seven dollars and of. forty-five cents, for committing to and supporting in the insane hospital, James Lenard, a state pauper, from May the first to November the first, eighteen hundred and fifty-six.

[Approved March 16, 1857.]

field, in favor of

13 Снар. 28.

Proviso.